## FISCAL NOTE

This bill contains an appropriation of \$270,000, or as much thereof as is available from income earned on the investment of the Wyoming Children's Trust Fund attributable to fiscal years 2016 through 2018 to the Wyoming Children's Trust Fund Board. This appropriation is effective immediately.

In addition, on June 30, 2020, the State Auditor shall transfer funds from the Wyoming Children's Trust Fund to the Wyoming Children's Income Account as follows:

- 1. Any unexpended income earned from investment of the Wyoming Children's Trust Fund attributable to fiscal years 2019 and 2020, as calculated by the State Treasurer;
- 2. Any monies received from the federal government and any contributions, grants, gifts, bequests and donations from individuals, private organizations and foundations collected by the Wyoming Children's Trust Fund Board on or before June 30, 2020.

Any additional fiscal or personnel impact is not determinable due to insufficient time to complete the fiscal note process.

Prepared by: <u>Matthew Sackett, LSO</u> Phone: <u>777-7881</u>